STATE OF CALIFORMIA—HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
744 P Street, Sacramento, CA 05814

March 16, 1992

ALL-COUNTY INFORMATION NOTICE NO, 1-16-92
TO: ALL COUNTY WELFARE DIRECTORS

SUBJECT: LATEST BUDGET INFORMATION ON FFY 1993 REFUGEE PROGRAM

The purpose of this letter is to transmit the latest proposed budget and
Justification for the refugee program for Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 1993 from
the Administration for Children and Families. Attached is the information as
sent to the Refugee Coordinators.

Questions' or comments regarding the information provided in the attachments
should be directed to:

Chris Gersten, Director

Office of Refugee Resettlement
Administration for Children and Families
Department of Health and Human Services
37¢ L'Enfant Promenade, 3W, Sixth Floor
Washington, DC 20847.

As mentioned in the Refugee Coordinator Letter, this preliminary version of the
Federal Budget is subject to change.

Fin ek

””ROBERT A. HOREL
Deputy Director
Welfare Program Division

Attachment

gct Chris Gersten
CWDA




STATE OF CALIFORMNIA—HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
h4 P Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

February 28, 1992
Refugee Coordinator Letter 92-7

To:r County Coordinators

This is to transmit the latest information on the proposed $227 million refugee
budget for Federal Fiscal Year 1993. In Refugee Coordinator Letter (RCL) §2-8
the incorrect year was given in reference to the end of the Refugee Cash
Assistance (RCA) program. As there is no money in the budget to operate the RCA
program after September 30, 1992 the program will end effective October 1, 1992
pravided the President’'s budget is adopted by Congress without amendment.

If you have any comments or questions regarding the attached material please
direct your questicns to:

ﬁ_; Chris Gersten, Director

Office of Refugee Resettlement
Administration for Children and Families
Department of Health and Human Services
370 L'Enfant Promenade, SW, Sixth Floer
Washington, DC 20447

The attached Department of Health and Human Services justification of estimates
for the Appropriations committees is a preliminary version of the Federal Budget

which iz subject to change.

If you have any questions, please contact meé or Frank Rondas of my staff at
322-3741,

Sincerely,

Walter Barnes, Chief /
Refupee and Immigration
Programs Branch

%

Attachments




DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN
- SERVICES

FISCAL YEAR

1993

|
ADMINISTRATION FOR
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

Justification of
; Estimates for
Appropriations Committees




et 4y

RENY

PR Y N

DEPARTHENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Administration for Children and Families

Refugee and Entrant

FY 1993 pudget

Appropriation language and

Amounts available for obligation . , . . ,

Summary of changes . . , . , . . . . PR

Budget authoriry hy activiky ., . ., , .

Budget authority by okdect ., ., ., . . »

Significant items in House and Senate

Committes reports . , . . ., . P e e ..

Authorlizing legislation , . . , . ., . . . .

Appropriation history table . . . r e .,

Justification:

Al
B.
C.

D.

Genergl Statement mg. S e e e
Program Accomplighmants , . . , . .
State Administered Programs , . , .
Voluntary Agency Programs ., . , , .
Praventive Health ,.!. s e e e ..
Special Msdical Asaiktance “ e e
Targeted Asaistance !. S T T,

State Tableg . . , . e e e e

]

U R A Y 4 T T e

O

L T YT

Agmiatanea

explanation of language changeg

B e R

e e I

D~7
o-10

- D-11

D12

- D-13

D-13
D~17
p-18
D-20
D-21
D=23




PR

d g

BT TS CFE

LN

NPT I

Qe

R.EFUGEE AND ENTRANT ASSISTANCE
|

Fer making paymenﬁ for g;fugee and entrant assistance activities authorized
by title IV of the Immigraﬁicn and Nationality Act and meetion 501 of the
Refuges Education Assistance Act of 1580 (Public Law 96~422), [5410,630,000:
Provided, That of the funds made availlable under thie heading for sState cash
and medical assistance, 5$116,616,000] $227,000,000, of which gll6,616,000
shall not become avallable for obligation until September 30, [1992] 1553 {;

revided further, That whejssufficient funds have been made available to

reimburse all allowable f£i éal year 1991 claima for refugee cash assistance,
refugee medlcal sasistance, wnaccompanied minors, and State ana local
administrative costm, fiwcal year 1991 funde approprlated for cash and medical
agsistance may be used to supplement ingufficient fiscal year 1950 granta to
Statag for the programs of refugee cash aseistance and refugea medical

ageistance).? (Deparrment of Health and Human Services Appropriationa Ace,

1582.)

! tonsistent with appropriations language history, providaa for delayed
obligations until late in the figcal year, .

! Language intended to address ona-time shorcfall problem in PFY 1990.
The FY 1992 and FY 1993 appropriations will fund current year claima,

D2

T Y T I T AT 4 A R0 g T L n




EXCELAR < TR FIIV- P e o SR

Appropriation:
Anrual¥.......,

Unobligated
balancae, start
of year......

Unopligated
balance, end
Gf YBAY.soaae

Torval,
Ohllgaticne..

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
Administration for Children and ¥Families

Refugee and Entrant Asesistance

Amounts Avajlable for Obligation

1991 1982
Actual . Appropriation
$410,623,662 $410, 630,000
-3,528,000 -3,528,000
3,528,000 3,528,000
§430,623,662 §410,630,000

lse3
Estimate

$227,000,000
-3,528,000

3,528,000

$227,000,000

¥ of the amount appropriated for Cash and Medical Assigtance in FY 1992,
§116,600,000 is not available for obligation unmtil September 30, 1892, Of the
5227,000,000 requeated for FY 1993, $116,600,000 would not be available for
obligation until September 30, 15%3.

- . B s [ R I I conc o A Y




TmAbAt WL 0T

Lol Ca it

1992 Appropriation, ..c.c.eisiiaiiasrtasvennes .
01993 Begquesb........

Kat change.....een,

Increageg:s
A. Valuntary Agency

Program - lnersasa to
expand succegsful
public/private
partnarship

Special HMedical
Anaplstance - new program

Total Increapes

Decreasod:

A.

¢oam T o

Cash and medical
assistance and

State Administration-
program reducticon

Exmployment Servicea-
program reduction

Pravantlve Health-
pragram raduction

Targeted Assistance-
program reduction

Tatal Decreages

Hat. Dacreased

v i poe ey
Rt il A o

T TN RRTRR TT

 SUMMARY OF CHANGES

1992 Current
Enatimate Bass

B e e e it

§39,038,000

$234,216,000

82,952,000

5,631,000

48,795,000

L N N A A A N Ve e LR A N

N
L g K

SEaintie oottt L P

$410,630,D000
227,000,000

~£183,830,000

Change from Base

+534,%964,000
+20,000,000

L ———— e

+$564,954,000

-$204,216,000

-19,952,000

-5,631,000

-8,795,000

-5238,594,000

-5183,€630,000

et

-vorey

J——.

e | ———r——




[ SRR N N I

O

PrE TR VERPITHEIT PV o R P

AT Tal blm NLATA LML RAORRASLIS S

Grante, subaeidies,
and contributlions

Total, budget
authority by
ijﬂct--vv----vc

PRt BNt onk: 8 Tich B

Budget Authority by Object

1982 1993
Appropriastion Estimate

£410, 630,000 $227, 000,000

Increage/
Decreags

-5183,630,000

§227, 000,000

$410,630,000
i
!

T T b SR AL ‘I-."T TETNEROT IR L ATICATT T T !_'?--m:wvsr_ S VRTINS

-5183,630,000

VT B e

]

rpaeey oy wa—y o —— —— — yoeny r— ooy o Ty —




SIGNIFICANT ITEHS IN HOUSE AND SENATE

APPROFRIATIONS COHMMITTEE REPORTS

Tarqgeted Aseistance

1. Targeted asgistance provides
grants to States for counties which
are impacted by high concentrationm
of refugees and high dependepcy
ratea. The House and SenateELntend
that 519,000,000 of the total be
provided to continue the current
program of support to communities
affected asg a result of the masaivae
influx of Cuban and Haitlan entrants
during the Hariel boat lift.]

2. Tha House and Senate intend that
10 percent of the total appropriated
for targeted assistance ba used for
granta to localities mogt heavily
impacted by the influx of refugees
such as Laotian Hmong, Cambodlianm,
and Soviet Pentacoastala, including
secondary migrants who entergd the
3.5, after QOctober 1, 1979. The
House and Senate expect theam grantsa
to be awarded to sommunities not
prasently receiving targeted
assintance because of pravious
concantration requiremants and othar
factars in the grant formulas, as
well as those who do currently
receive targeted aseiptance granta.

3, The House and Senats intend that
the State of California ghall be
held harmless in the formula
allocation of targeted asaistance
funds aa a result of any reductions
to the total amount apprcpriﬁﬁed for
tha targeted assistance program.
Californla's total share of funding
unday the formula allocation in
tiscal year 1992 should be no less

f

Action Taken or to he Taken

1. ACF will include the 519 million
earmark for Dade County in the
funding announcement for the regular
targeted aasslstance program.

2. Asg hae keen done the papt two
years, ACF will iseue a prougram
announcement to solicit competitive
grant applications for this 10% pet
aglde separate from the targeted
agsistance formula allocation
notice.

3. ACF wil]l accommodate the
directive that Californla be held
harmlegs in tha formula allocatlon
which is spelied ocut in the praposed
targeted assiptancs notlce.

oenTTye mT L e e e e




R I A RN EPE R LT S PR paa_

B N IR TV

R

than the percentage share of
Callfornla's allotment under fisecal
year 1991 appropriations. In
detarmining thea held harmlens
allocation to California, the total
amoun: appropriated for targetad
aegmistance will be usad.

Unaccemmpanied miners

1. Tha conferees intend that the
highest priority be given ko tha
continuation of the unaccompanied
minors program for the entire filacal
year,

Refucee Social Servicem
Diggretlipnary Grants

1. “he gonferees are agreed that
net more than 15 percaent of funding
appropriated for social sarvices may
be used for diacrationsry grants.

Use of ¥FY 1891 Refugee Fundsg

1. The confereesa Intand that prior
to allowing States tc use fiacal
year 1591 funds %o support f£iscal
year 1990 unreimburaed cosats, the
0ffice of Refugee Resettlement musat
ensure that all allewakle cash and
medical assiatance expanditures for
refugea cash asslatance and refugee
medical agsistance, unaccompanied
minors, and State and local
adminigtrative conts for fiscal year
1981 as pubmitted by Harch 31, 1982
are fully paid.

|

1. ACF will continue to givae
priority to unaccompanied minors.

1. ACF will comply with the
roequirement that not more that 15%
of the refugee funding appropriated
for mocial services may be uased for
discretionary grantse.

1. After review by the HHS Office
of the General Couneel, ACF has
concluded that it will be able to
recbligate FY 1991 funds in order to
comply with the conferees’
dirsctive. However, ACF cannot
determine the full amount of FY 1991
claima, ams required by statutory
language, untll after September 30,
1992. Under Pederal regulations at
45 CFR Part 400, States are allowed
up to "one year after the end of the
Federal fimcal year in which the
grant wags awarded in the case of a
grant for cash aspistance, madical
agsimstance, and relatad
administrative costs® in which to
file a clalm (§400.210(%)).
Therefeore, final figures on States'
FY 1991 surpluses and shortages will
not be known until September 30,
1952, As aoon as this information
is available, the Department will




2. The confereea recogniza that the
delay in the availabllity of funds
for refugea casnh and medical
asaistance may make it diffiecult for
poma Statea to maintain a viable
refugee program. The Director ism
encouraged to provide flexibility to
the States in managing State-
administersd programe in order to
mitigate any disruption in ’
resettlement sarvices to eligible
refugeen.

- ffw:‘;‘r:r?.- CeR T I T Remmn TTITT O RN DTN O TIVEAL AT 4T R P e s SRR A T - L S

determine the amountes of FY 19%1

fundas that can be used to address FY
1990 shortages.

2. The Director is working with the
States to ensurs that there will not
be a disruption in resettlament
services to eligible refugees due to
the dalay in funding. At this time,
ne States are taking action that
will disrupt services and assistance
provided to refugemss. ACF will
continue to menitor this situstion
¢loaely.

P c———

- . e
AT - e e o g
e -




\ 1492 19582 1993 1993
: Amount Currant Amount Budget
Authorized Estimate Authorizred Requeat

ﬁ% .. ‘ N Authorizing Legislatial
{

AT

Refugee 3

_Eptrant

‘Aps{stance
Activitiesn:
Section 414 of
the Immigration
~and Natlonality
act, as amended
and Sectien 501
vf tha Rafugee
Educatien
Angiptance Act
of 1980

1. Statea

hAdminiptared
Programéeces s gucsh puma $234,216,000 a/ 30,000,000

2. Employment ‘
Servic@l.cavose puch sums 82,952,000 a/ 53,000,000

3. Targeted
Asslistance.... puch sums 48,795,000 a/ 40,000,000

section 414 of the
immigratien and
Hationality Act

4. Ppraventive
Healbthacvarosn guch sumg 5,631,000 a/ e

&, G&peoial Medical : o
AapiptAante. .. such sume e a/ 20,000,000

6, Voluntary .
hgency Programs auch gumpg 318,036,000 a/ 74,000,000

Tetal, ‘
app:cpriaticn. : $410,630,000 $227,000,000

Total appropriation
againat definite
authorizatlone ———— ——— —

a/Authorizing legislation axpﬁ;es september 30, 1992.

LI B-lU




;
:
.
I
i
 F
A
.‘l_

e el =

1984

1985
1988Y
Sequaster
Ra#ciaeion
1887

laga

1989

1980

1991
Sequastear
1852

1993

Refugee and Entrant Asmistance

Budgeat
Estimate
to Congrens

$485,328,000
359,512,000,

310,737,0C0

367,915,000
346,933,000b/
278,883,000
363,822,000-

168,822,000

410,630,000

i

227,000,000

Houge
Allowancs

$541,761,000
444,372,000

Deferred

Deferred
320,855,000
Deferred
Deferred

Deferred

294,014,000

Senate

bllowance

541,761,000
444,372,000

Deferred

Daferxed
339,597,600
400,000,000
417,356,000

398,000,000

410,630,000

Appropriation

$541,761,000
444,372,000
421,486,000
~-18,123,000
B7,551,000
139,597, 000b/
346,933,000
382,356, 000¢/
389,758,000
420,770, 000d/
-5,338

410,630,000

a/ AllL amounts ghown for FY 1986 and later years exclude Federal

Administration which was consolidated into the Family Support

Adminietration's Program Administration budget activity ( the Adminietraticn
for Children and Families' Program Direction account beginning in FY 1992).

b/ Undar a provislon eof the Refugea Assimtancae Extenslon Act of 1986, P.L.
§9-A05, tha Rduneatrion Asalstance function waa transfarred frem the Dopartment

of Health and Human Services to the Department of Educatian,

figure ahown ¢ontaine no amount for Education Rasistance.

The budget

c/ fThe appropristion of 5387,000,000 was reduced by 54,644,000 pursuant to

P.L. 100-436,

d/ The appropriation of $420,770,000 was reduced by 510,140,000 pursuant to

P.L. 101-517.

el e




Justificatior

Increage/

' 1992 1993
mppropriation Egtimate Decresne
state administered
pProgramai
cash and Medlcal
psalstance and
state Administration £234,216,000 30,000,000 -204,216,000

Unaccompanlied Hinors [30,000,000} {30,000,000C] {~=~1

Employment

Sorvicea. &/ cveas v Bz2,952,000 63,000,000 -19,9%82,000
Subtotal 317,168,000 93,000,000 -224,168,000
praventive Health.... 5,631,000 — ~5,831,000
Voluntary Rgency

Programée,sessevrsess 39,036,000 14,000,000 +34,864,000
spacial Medical

AEEiﬂtanCE—-..-.--.. - E0,000,000 *’20,000'000
Targeted Apaiatance.. 48,795,000 ‘ 40,000,000 -4,795,000
Total,

$410,630,000 §227,000,000 -$183,630,000

Budget Authority.b/f...

General Statement

The Refugee and Entrant Assiastance program is depigned to help refugees and
cuban and Haitian entranta settle {n the United 5tates and become employed and
gelf-gufficient as quickly as pogsible.

The State-adminigtered program pays for two basic activities: the cash and
Medlcal Aselstance (CHA) activity; and Employment servicea.

S a/ Employment Services rapregents the refocuging of the Soclal
S Sarvices Program on employment-related services.

b/ In ¥Y 1992, §116,600,000 of the amount appropriated was delayed for
obllgation until September 30, 1992. continuing this Congressionally imposed
pattern, the budget reguest for FY 1993 would delay the obllgation of

§116, 600,000 until September 30, 1953.Depending on the avallability of funda,

n=-12

Creeap = e e, e Can oy p——— P
4 ‘ [N E IR E e S U S AR e oes Tk ret Lrree 20 U b e LA o dLit oup M dS | it B el ‘ -t
) ol ¥t oatbi e Y . e Lo . P




B R e o Dttt T e B STTm s e =

the Caoh and Medical Reslatance activity pays Fop btodi =i e e - :
refugee nogaeholds wha are not categerically pligible for LFDC and Hodizaid
during their firet menths of arrival. These funds are alE0 used to reimburse
grates for coetd incurred to adminieter refugee program activities and for
providing agpigtance to gnaccompanied minore.

The Employment services activity {referred toO in statute &S gocial servicet)
agnipta refugeed in pecoming employed and gelf-pufficient as rapldly 88
poarible. gervices include English language training and emplcyment—related
pervices.

_The Refugee an0 Entrant Rgslstance program alno provides funding through other

activities for certain State, jocal and Federal public health agenclesd. Thega
sctivities include: preventive Health, voluntary hgency, and Targeted
nppletance programs. These programd provide grante to ecounties impacted by
i1arge refugee populations, grants to private ronprofit volunktary refugee
resattlement agencies to ansist refugees become pelf~sufficient, and medical
gereening of refugees.

Program Accomgllshmenta

§tatevndministered Program

1n FY 1991, 49 gtates {all except for Alaska) and the piptrict of Columbia had
approved state plans for refugee resettlement and were partlclpating in the
pefugee and Entrant Assletance program,

The Administration for children and ramilles continued to monitor States in FY
1591 to ensure that States with high refugee dapendency'&ates were allocating
at least 85V of thelyr Employment services funds to the high priority services
arens of Engllsh language training, case management and job skills trainlng.

Elanned secondsry regettlement {PSR) Program

The Planned secondary Resettlement {FSR) program provides an 0pportunity for
ynemployed refugees and thehr families to relocate from areaf of hilgh wolfare
dependency %o communities in the United States that offer favorable employment
proepects. Ellgibilivy for the PSR program 12 1imited to refugeasd who have
expertenced continued unemployment. As of the end of FY 1991, there were nine
PSR grantees: five mutual agaletance agpoclations, threé voluntary agencieg}
and one State agency. 1n FY 1591, seven nhev grante rotaling $1,329,43% vere
awarded to relocate 7520 refugeed. TWO grantees continued to implement PSR
projectd through FY 1991 with FY 1990 funding.

xey Btaten tnitiative 5,538

The Rey &Stares initiatlive regponds Lo persistent high welfare dependency in
five States - New vork, Hinnesota, wieconsln, Massachusetts, and Washington.
The Lnitiative, in itp fourth year in FY 1951, enables states to implement
{ndlvidualized plans to increaseé amployment among targeted populatione in
selected communities. The States have identified the target populaticna,
deaigned gtrategies to LnCrease employment, and {mplemented gervices based on

p-13




(AN

-
*

A
EELRL I,

thoea atrat’ 2,

Job Linksa

The objectlve of Job Linkes grants to States is to strengthen linkageos berween
amployable refugees and potential emplovers in communities with goad iob
cpportunitlies. Grants totallng §3,467,185 were approved for 25 States in FY

1391,

Amerasian Initiative

In FY 1991, The Qffice of Refugee Resettlement (ORR} continued ita cooperative
agreement with InterAction, the umbrella agency of the national valuntary
rafugea resettlement agencies, to aselist in the resettlement of approximately
10,000 Vietnamese Ameragians and their familiea. (Amerasians are children born
in Vietnam ¢t Viatnamesa mothers and American fathers, and ara admitted te the
United States under P.L. 100-202 as ilmmigrants hut ace entitled to the gama
sexvices and asslstance benefits as refugees). The national voluntary
regattlement agencies have deslgnated gsome 40 communities for clustering
resattlement of free-~case (no close family membersm in the United States)
Ameragians., Under the InterActlicn agreement, local affillates of the nat{onal
voluntary agencies are encouraged tc undertake comprehensive planning for the
Ameraslan cameload and may apply for subgrants from IntsrAction for spacial
activitien to assist in Ameramian rasettlement., In FY 1991, ORR made
$2,963,679 avallable to InterAction under the cooperative agreement,
IntarAction made 45 subgranta during FY 1991 to communitiea througheout tha
United Statsa which expected to receive more than 100 Amerasiana and fanmily

members.,

Re~eduecsticon Camp Detainees from Vietnam

-

in FY 1991, ORR oversaw implementation of an lnitiative to coordinate services
to newly arriving former re-eduction camp detainees from Vietnam., Grants to
States and counties recelving substantial numbers of detainees ara Lntended tg
ssgura that these refugees, who eerved many years in detentlon in vietnam,
receive appropriata gsocial, health, and employment servicea, 1In FY 1991,
granta totaling $995,000 were awarded to 14 Statea.




TNV T ¥ b

Refugee and Entrant Asslatance

State Adminigtered Programs

Authorizing Legielation - Section 412 of Title IV of the Immigratiecn and
Natfonality Ret and Section 501 of Title V of the Refugee Education Assiatance
Act of 1580, '

FY 1991 FY 1992 FY 19913 Increase/
Actual Approprlation Egtimate Decreaga
Caah and
Hacdical
Aspiotance
and State
Adminiatra-
tlon. icaianaa §234,213,000 §5234,216,000 $30,000,000 -5204,216,000
Unaccompahied .
Hincre...... {27.403,931] [30,000,000] [36,000,000] [=~==]
Employment
Services' 82,951,000 82,982,000 £3,000,000 -1%,852,000
Totul... 337,164,000 §317,168,000 593,000,000 -§$224,168,000

1953 Authorization: Autherizing legislation explires September 30, 1992.

Purpoee and Method of Operation: -

This activity provides Federal funds for State-admlnistered programa and cash
and medical assistanca for eligibles refugees and Cuban/Haltian entranta, as
well as employment services for refugeed and entranta,

rash and medical assistance may be provided to needy refugees through extating
State-administered walfare programas as w=ll as through special refugea
redettlement provisions during an inf{tial perlod of transition towards self-
guppert Lln American soclety.

| Employment Services repregents the refocusing of scclal services with
emphasis placed on employmant-related activities.Employment services asglist
refugees in obtalning employment and achlieving economic self-sufficlency.
Honltoring Statss ensures that Statea with high refugee dependency rates are
allocating Empleyment Services funds to the high priority services areas of
Engliah language training, case management and job mkilles training. These
pervices help refugees become gelf-gufficient as quickly as posasible. Each year
State and local governments, voluntary agencies and refugee-based mutual
amslatance mmpociationas are consulted concerning tha effective use of these
funda. )

TTERY AT YL TR e T R T I TPY AL X T TR RS TN I WAL AT T P L | T e .




1

Hiatorlcally, sssistance to unaccompanicd minors has been the top prioriﬁy for
the Cagh and Hedlcal Aasistance program, Thia activity reimburees States for
providing foster care to an unaccompanied minor untll the child reaches the
age of eighteen. If a State has entabliahed a later age for emancipation from
footer care, reimbursements will be provided until that date.

Approximately 15 percant of Employment Serviced funds are awarded as=m
discretionary grants for such programs ag planned Secondary Recettlement, Koy
states Initiative, Job Links, and serviees for Amerasians from Vietnam and
former re-education camp detainees from Vietnam. The remalnder is allocated
by fermula among the States and tha District of Columbia.

Funding for thie activity ovar the past flve years haa been:

FY 1988 . s s nsvennnrsssves-5298,968,000
FY 1989 civeciavnannsnnnnts 326,726,000
FY 1890 cvvvarraronenanvan 285,054,000
FY 1991 .. cnarccunnaamnssns 317,164,000
FY 1892, uccincinanccneso-nn 317,168,000

Raticnale for +ha Budgek Reguest

In FY 1992, 530 million ia requeated to asgist unaccompanied mincre. The
requast dees not include funds for othar aspects of the Cssh and Medleal
Asglatance actlvity.

Funding in this account will be focumed on programs which provide gpecific
{nterventions designed to foster refugees’ pelf-pufficiency. The FY 1993
request will not affact refugees’ continued ability to access Federally funded
asalgtance programs on the dame basis as other U.5. residsnta.

The raguest for employment services i lees than the FY 1952 level. However,
with tha Lincreased emphasis on early job placement undar employment services,
in concert with the expanded rolse of case management, job development, and job
plicement under the matching grant program, these funda will ba gufficient to
provide ths necessary gervices for tha majority of newly arrived refugees o
quickly gain empleymant.




voluntary hgen brogramsg

huthorizing Leglslation - Section 412 of Tigle IV of the Immigraticn and
Naticnality Act. :

B FY 1931 FY 1992 FY 1993 Incraage/
; Achtual Appropriation Egtimata Decreane
§39,035,000 $39,036,000 §74,000,000 +534,%64,000

1991 Authcrtzation;... Authorizing leglslation explres Saptember 30, 18%2.

purpose and Method of operation:

<ha Voluntary Agency FProgram was ¢irst funded by Congress in FY 1978, Under
the program, particlpating national voluntary refuges regettlement agaencleg
provide an egual match (in cash and in-kind services) for tha Federal
contribution. The participating agencies provide gservices Buch ag cade
management, 3ob daevelopment, job placement and follow-up, and financlal
assiatance to alligible refugees.. participating refugees may not acceas publie
cash sssistance. In FY 1991, five national voluntary agencles participated in
tha program and served approximately 40,800 refugeen.

Funding for this program over the past flve years has baant

FY 19880 ccssnsansinssanassses§ 7,669,000
FY 18B0..cvesnssnessnssans-sns 15,808,000
FY 1990. . ceseveeernsrsasnssnse 54,936,000
FY 1991srvnvearasnntsnassnssns 39,035,000
£ 19824.0uesrenserroriensinse 39,036,000

fationale for the Audget Recuest

Tha FY 1993 request ls for 574 miliicn, an Lncrease of $34,964,000 over the
comparable FY 1992 level. Theee funds will provide pervices to eligible
refugees that will enable them to obtain employment and aczhieva economic self-
pufficiency as quickly as poseible,

the number of refugees covered ynder this matchling grant program will be
expanded. The mateching grant agencies will ba required to provide more
fntensive servicea with the goal of early employment. The tncremsed funding
expandes a sucressful public/private sector partnership in refugee
regettiement.

PIRTY A TR e [ LREIE
TN TP T T T T N NI T LA IAMTIT A I N 1




Ty

B DTV

Pre

venkive Health

ruthorizing peglalation = saction 412 of wivie 1V, Chapter 2, of the
Tmmigration and Natlonallry Act.

FY 1591 FY 1992 FY 1992 Increage/
Actual = 5ggrogriatian terimate Decreasa
$5,ﬁ31.000 55.531.000 - -55,631,000

1893 Authcri:ation..Authorizing legialation expires September 10, 19%2.

purpose and Mathod of Operztion:

The Gfflce of Refugee Resgettlement recognizes that 4 refugee’s medical
condition may affect the public nealth aa well 23 prevaent 2 rafugee from
achieving economic gelf-gufficiency.

tnia actlvity provides Federal funding to engura that health acreaning,
examinationd, neceasary medical folloWw-up. and subzequent notifications to
gtates are performed for acrlving refugees. particular emphasia 18 placed &n
follow-up treatment for refugecs goreened oversaan who have been determlned be

requlre additional medical attention.

The monitoring of cverdeas heaalth screening, examination, and tmmunization of
raefugeea and tha port of entry reviaw of racerds and notification of health
agencles are performed py the Centexs for Digease Contrel {cpey. That agensy
algo provides consultation for diseane outbreaks, and cechnical quality
cantrol, ingpectd medical documentation at U.s, ports of entry, and advises
the health departmentsd in resettlemant areas of arrivals who may have public
nealth conditlonsg requiring medical follow-up.

Grants are awarded to grate and palected metropolitan public health agencies
ro provide health agsesaments and other services ta refugeed. Further,
Federal aid ls provided to reinforce local diseage control capabliitles,
especially~in.the areas of TB control, therapy and follow—up. and sutreach t
refugees who phould begln, econtinua, OF completa needed nealth care
procedures.

Initial health asagaament, referral, and the prevention of health problems
will reduce proionged dependancy ©n medical asagistance after resettlement.
addition, the program {dentifies and controls potential problema of public
nealth significance to the general population as a whola. It taps into anc
makes use of the expertise of other Federal medlical programs that may be
prought to bear ©n refugee madical lasues guch as the initiative with the
Natieonal tnetitute of Mental Health on refugee mental health zoncarns.

e
PRI CTITTE ST T T ST
CTTTILITY NI S AT
L SSa el i




funding for this program aver the paet flve years nag been:

FY 108 .. 1seseseonsecaneensss.55,840,000
FY 1989 .. i cssnavannasescsaccs §,770,000
FY 1990 et ssaeecensnaneanaansnns $,770,000
FY 1991eeuneenscnnrasenssensses 5,631,000
FY 1992 .10 eesanncansiansasrrsars 5,631,000

patlonale for the Budqet Request

No funds are requestesd for this activity in FY 1993, Given tha lncrease in
the Preventive Health Block Grant from $92 million in FY 1951 to §134 million
i FY 1993, this small discreticnary program can ba effectively incorporated
ints that block grant program. Activitles performed by the U.S. Public Health
Servica {PHS) will be funded from funds appropriated to PHS.




SQQCial: ic=z] Asaistance

' Authorlzing Legimlation -~ Sectian 412 of Title IV, Chapter 2, of the
Immigration and Nationality Actk,

7:._f- FY 1991 FY 1992 FY 1993 Increase;
S dctual Appropriation Eptimats Decreas:
e - - $20,000,000 +$20,000,00¢

1993 Authorization - Authorizing legislation expires September 30, 1952.

Purpose and Method of Operation

ohin activity provides medical ansistance to rafugees who ara not eligible f
AFDC, Medicald, or SSI.

Madleal assistance will be provided by private organizaticna, such za health
maintenance organizations and medical insurera.

There hag been no categorical funding for thies activity in the past,

PY 1988. ivivisnnrasd==—
FY 3989 .1 arannas ==
FY 19904 civvacsnaay ===
FY 1991 ccuccrunnns ===
FY 1982, cvucvuvins. ==

ationale for the Budgeh Reques

In FY 1993, $20 million {8 rmguested to provide medlical asgistancs to needy
refugees who are not eligible for AFDC, Medicaid, or 55I. Thla asgistance
will help minimize newly arrived refugces utilizing State and leocal
governments’ health care services.

Providing medical aesistance through an insurer or health maintenance
organization will remove a strong barrier to employment for refugees: conce:
of loss of medical benefita due to employment,

Vs e e vt tmemm o e e e ymigre
T 1 Pt AP e iy SRR AT N St NS AR - ‘ : Coo




Authorizing Legislation ~ Sectlon 412 of Title IV,
’ Immigration and Naticnality Act.

: FY 1391 FY 1992
. Actual pporopriation

o $48,794,000 548,795,000

- Purpose apnd Method of Operationt

Tha Targatad Amuintance Program {TAP)
which aras impacted by high concentratl
T':1!ff rateg,
AR rafugees and dependency rates.
the designated countiea at least

In addition, Congress has historically directe
funds ba awarded to address specific impacta,

{Florida) public schoals, Jackoon Memorial
{Massachusetts) public schools, and Cregon.

aupplement available services.

legs. O©f the $48.8 million avallable in FY 1%9%,

impact problems.
for Plorida for health care and

FY 19BB..avavsomtannven
FPY 1989..0c0v e esseaane
FY 1990 cavanmvamsaares
- FY 1991, e ievararanana-ns
FY 1992, cavarmnsmnacrrsy

Ratianale for the Budget Reguest

The FY 1993 request for this progr
frem the comparable FY 1992 level.
€19 million for health care in Flor
million for formuls aliocation to impacted count

p-21

e e gy s s

RO ol AP LA

19971 Authorization. . Ruthorizing legislation explres Septemher 30,

Hoapital (Miami),

In FY 1931, the Office of Refugee Resettlement directe

funds to areas with large concentrations of refugee au
services funded under thig program are
gees within one year or

generally designated to secura employment for refu 7
5§26 million was allocated by

formula based on refugea concantrations and dependency rates.
million was awarded to 14 States on a competitive basis to addresas special
The remaining $18.8 milllon was earmar
education in Dade County.

S PR E TR A T e S T
; R T R : e

Chapter 2, of the

TY 19933 Increasdga/

Estimate Decreage

540,000,000 ~$8,795,000
1992,

provides grants to Statenp for countles
ons of refugees and high dependency

Mopt of the fundms are sllocated under a ¢ormula based on the number of
states are required by smtatuts to pass oOn o

9%y of the funds awarded.

4 that a porticn of tha TAP
such ag thapa on tha Dade County

the Lowell

d targeted asaistance
d aentrant populationa tg

Haarly 55

kad by report language

Funding for this program over the past five years has beent

ceeae-:534,486,000
vie-.s 34,052,000

L...e 43,898,000
ces.. 48,794,000

Cva... 48,795,000

am 18 540 millicon, a decreane of £5,795,000
Thega fundag will be allocated as follows!
ids and edicaticn in Dada County; 520,13
ien; and §800,000 for

e




dlgcretionary antn.'

. This decreasté wiil be otfset bY tha Lncreage gequested for Veluntary Agency

. Programs, which served communities that have peen impacted by refugoe and

entrant arrivale.

et for Employment Services containg sufficiant fundm for

| The budget requ
ddress apecial gituationa to be met with that activity's

funding projects to @
discretionary authority.

ST LS RS

L e ey T ST S T R T Ay P



o

Lk e Er
: ‘S’*‘-;im_ _: wﬁ.‘;ﬂ:‘)n.\;h N

Sktata

Alapama
Arlzona
Arkansas
california
Colorado
connecticut
belsware

piast. of Columbla

Fiorida
conrgia
Hawall

Idaho
Illinois
Indiana

lowa

Fansas
Kantucky
Ltoulslana
Haine
Maryland
Mupsachusatts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mimsisalppt
Miseourl
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jergey
Hew Mexico
New York
North Carelina
Nopth Dakota
ohlo
¢klahoma
Qregoi
Fannsylvania
rhode juland
South Carolina
south Dakota
Tanpnesgee
Texas

Utah

Vermeont
Virginia
waghington

refugee and Entrant hsslgtance

FY 1991
ACTUAL

240,011
1,987,830
305,704
64,676,889
2,487,201
1,607,983
£8,622
1,738,307
8,320,543
3,035,626
1,275,911
466,350
9,879,26%
152,250
2,586,791
1,343,236
857,373
578,507
160,000
3,037,542
12,677,194
5,802,320
7,592,158
788,849
1,492,052
264,936
1,324,245
336,620
667,827
3,336,822
521,547
12,537,302
1,408,000
523,000
3,100,000
548,021
10,208,8%0
8,374,255
1,173,313
285,984
122,987
765,643
6,602,470
2,604,370
500,000
5,397,780
14,248,043

p-23

FY 1992
ESTIMATE

240,014
3,587,882
308,708
64,677,730
2,487,233
3,608,030
68,623
1,738,330
8,330,652
3,035,665
1,275,928
466,356
9,879,393
152,252
2,586,825
1,343,253
g57,184
578,613
760,010
3,031,582
12,677,359
5,802,995
7,592,257
788,859
1,492,071
264,939
1,324,262
316,624
667,836
3,336,865
521,554
32,537,725
1,405,018
523,007
1,100,040
948,033
10,209,023
5,374,364
1,173,328
255,927
322,991
765,653
5,602,543
2,604,404
500,007
5,357,850
14,248,228

FY 1993
ESTIMATE

10,476
195,945
756,248

13,390
254,008
891,224

71,871

473

2,806,023
799,513
110,01%

5,833
4,902
$4,153

1,704,780

2,213,428

3,074,093
756,483

167,127
1,148,413
6,512,569

251,403

323,911

595,677
1,009,700
1,696,384

16,019
245,960
185,011

14,547

2,499,118
1,742,582




FY 1991

Retugeae and nfrranti-Aasslsidiice

FY 1992

. FY 1992
state AGTUAL ESTIMATE ESTINATE
Weet Virglnia 53,674 53,675 -
Wiscongin 1,865,278 1,865,302 7,818
Wyoming 105,833 — 105,834 —
Subtotall 234,212,854 234,216,000 30,000,00
speclal Medical Aesis. - - 20,000,00
Eoclal Servicaa 82,94%,5300 82,952,000 631,000,000
Targetad hasistance 48,794,367 48,795,000 40,04C, peY
Pravantiva Health 5,630,927 5,631,000 -
Voluntary Agenclas 39,035,431 39,036,000 74,000,00
TOTAL 5410,623,641 5410,630,000 §227,000,00

Y In FY 1953, includes funding only for aggistance to unaccompanied minors
tn FY 1991 and 1992, includes Refugee Cash and Hedical Aaanistance, . '
Unaccompanied Minors, and State Administration. '

b-24

¢ rm—y—

ST T TV T [ R .Y - . . . X
RTINS LT L ReT VRN ORI 2 T % A TR AN TG N T e sy e . g
julibath : 3 " TR RN e LTI AN T L i T



Refugre and Entrant B

§tata'

West Virglnia
Wisconaln
Hyoming

Subtotal!

$pecial Medical hasis.
social services
rargeted Rgsletance
Preventive Health
Voluntary Agencles

TOTAL

FY 1991
ACTUARL

53,674
1,865,278

105,833
234,212,954

82,949,900
48,794,367

5,630,927
39,035,493

5410,623,641

stance

FY 1992
ESTIMATE

§3,67%
1,865,302
105,834

234,216,000

82,952,000
48,795,000

5,631,000
39,036,000

$410,630,000

FY 1993
ESTIHATE

7,915

30,000,000

20,000,000
63,000,000
40,00C, 000

74,000,000

§227,000,000

¥ In FY 1993, includes funding only for amsistance to unaccompanled minors.
In FY 1591 and 1992, includes Refugee Cash and Hedical Assiatance,

Unaccompaniad Minors, and gtate Adminlstration.

b-24




